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NOTICE OF MEETING - COMMISSIONERS GRURT |8 pM 8: 1,5
RAINS COUNTY, TEXAS

Courtwill be held at 10:00 a.m. on July 24, 2025, in the Rains County Courthouse Courtroom.
Commissioner’s Court is open to the public. The subjects to be discussed or considered or
upon which any formal action may be taken are as follows:

M.
V.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGES OF ALLEGIANCE &
INVOCATION

PUBLIC TESTIMONY ~ C(Citizens are invited to address the
Commissioners Court on topics not already scheduled for a Public
Hearing. Speakers are limited to 5 minutes and should conduct
themselves in a civil manner. The Commissioners Court cannot take
action on items not listed on the agenda in accordance with the Texas
Open Meetings Act. Concerns may be addressed by County Staff, and
may be placed on a future agenda or addressed by some other course of
response.

PRESENTATIONS
ITEMS FOR ACTION

A. CONSENT CALENDAR - Allitems listed are considered to be routine
by the Commissioner’s Court and will be enacted by one motion.

Road and Bridge Reports

Permits and Right-of-Way

Environmental Enforcement and Emergency Management
Grant Development

Courthouse Security

Approving minutes of prior Regular and or Special meeting

AR

B. ACTION ITEMS - Discuss and possibly take action on the following:

Approval of accounts payable.

Approval of line-item transfers.

Approval of budget amendments.

Approval of payroll and personnel.

Road and Bridge request a transfer of $75,000 to cover the
culverts purchases, flex base and the 3" overlay of Type D cold
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mix to Upgrade .73 of a mile on CR 1325 and transfer the funds
to the Road Material line 010-1150-52320.
6. Onsite Sewage Audit and Proposed organization of Department.

N

Quote for camaras in the County Annex Courtroom.

8. Termination of copier maintenance contract between Hilliard
Office Solutions LTC and Rains County.

9. Courthouse repair bid.

10. Guardian System, a software system for the Jail.

11. Consider purchase of Automated External Defibrillators (AED)
for county buildings.

12. Consider action on adopting a Fraud, Waste, and Abuse policy.

ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION AS NEEDED
V. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS

As permitted by Texas Government Code §551.071 (1) and (2),
Consultation with Attorney; §551,072, Real Property; §551.073,
Prospective Gifts; 8551.074, Personnel Matters; §551.075, Investments;
and 8551.076, Security Devices / Audits.

ADJOURN TO REGULAR SESSION

VI. TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY ITEM DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE
SESSION AS NEEDED.

Vil. COURT DISCUSSION / PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS

(Commissioners may discuss items on the agenda or suggest items for future
agendas. Proposed agenda items may only be discussed by Commissioners
if the Commissioners do so to propose that those items be placed on a future
agenda). ltems not appearing on the agenda may not be deliberated and no
votes may be taken during this portion of the agenda. In response to
comments from the public, Council may seek a statement of specific factual
information or a recitation of existing policy from County Staff pursuant to
Section 551.042 of the Texas Open Meetings Act).

ADJOURN

Rains County Judge Brent Hilliard






THE STATE OF TEXAS § RAINS COUNTY
g COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF RAINS g COURT
July 24, 2025

Be it remembered, the Commissioners Court of Rains County, Texas, this Regular
Meeting being convened in the Rains County Courthouse, on Thursday, the 24th day of July
2025, at 10:00 a.m. with the following members of the court being present:

COUNTY COMMISSIONER MIKE WILLIS
COUNTY COMMISSIONER JEREMY COOK
COUNTY COMMISSIONER LORI NORTHCUTT
COUNTY COMMISSIONER KOREY YOUNG

Recorded proceedings of court duly transcribed by:

MANDY SAWYER
COUNTY CLERK/COURT EX-OFFICIO

The agenda was prepared by the Judge’s office announcing a meeting to be held by
the Commissioners on Thursday, the 24th day of July 2025, at 10:00 a.m.
The posted meeting of the Commissioners Court was held on Thursday, the 24th day
of July 2025, at 10:00 a.m.
L CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGES OF ALLEGIANCE & INVOCATION
Meeting was called to order by Commissioner Mike Willis. Commissioner Korey
Young led the Court with the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States of America Flag and
the Pledge of Allegiance to the Texas Flag; Commissioner Mike Willis led the invocation.
IL PUBLIC TESTIMONY
III. PRESENTATIONS
IV.  OLD BUSINESS
A. ACTION ITEMS
V. NEW BUSINESS
A. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Road and Bridge Reports
N/A
Permits and Right-of-way
Environmental enforcement and Emergency Management
Grant Development
Courthouse Security
Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly
seconded by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to accept the Departmental Reports into the
meeting minutes.
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6. Approving minutes of prior regular or special meeting.

Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the Commissioner Court minutes of prior
regular or special meetings.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

B. ACTION ITEMS- Discuss and possibly take action on the following:
1. Approval of account payable!

Moved by Commissioner Jeremy Cook, duly seconded
by Commissioner Korey Young to approve accounts payable in the amount of $222,718.58

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

2. Approval of line-item transfers
N/A

3. Approval of budget amendments
N/A

4. Approval of payroll and personnel?

Moved by Commissioner Jeremy Cook, duly seconded
by Commissioner Korey Young to approve any and all payroll and personnel changes.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

5. Road and bridge request a transfer of $75,000 to cover the
culverts purchases, flex base and the 3” overlay of Type D cold mix to Upgrade .73 of a mile
on CR 1325 and transfer the funds to the Road Material line 010-1150-52320.

Moved by Commissioner Jeremy Cook, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the request for a transfer of $75,000 to cover
the culverts purchases, flex base and the 3’ overlay of Type D cold mix to Upgrade .73 of a
mile on CR 1325 and transfer the funds to the Road Material line 010-1150-52320.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried

6. Onsite sewage Audit and Proposed organization of

Payables Report
2 Payroll/Personnel Report
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Department.3
Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly seconded
by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the Onsite Sewage Audit contract.
Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy
Cook, Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
7. Quote for cameras in the County Annex Courtroom.*
Moved by Commissioner Jeremy Cook, duly
seconded by Commissioner Korey Young to approve the purchase of cameras for the
Courthouse Annex in the amount of $2,148.93 paid from the courthouse security fund.
Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy
Cook, Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
8. Termination of copier maintenance contract between
Hilliard Office Solutions LTC and Rains County.

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly
seconded by Commissioner Korey Young to approve the termination of copier maintenance
between Hilliard Office Solutions LTC and Rains County.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy
Cook, Lori Northcutt and Korey Young,
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
9. Courthouse repair bid.5
N/A
10. Guardian System, a software system for the jail.6
Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly
seconded by Commissioner Lori Northcutt to approve the Guardian Software System for
the first year, in the amount of $4,218.00 paid out of commissary funds.
Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy
Cook, Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.
Court Members Voting No: None
Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried
11. Consider purchase of Automated External Defibrillators
(AED) for county buildings.”

Rains County OSSF Audit

3AM Holdings quote/cameras in the courtroom annex
Project Cost Estimate

Guardian System Instructions

CardiacLife Quotes
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N/A
12. Consider action on adopting a Fraud, Waste, and Abuse
policy.8

Moved by Commissioner Korey Young, duly
seconded by Commissioner Jeremy Cook to adopt the Fraud, Waste, and Abuse policy.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None

Motion Carried
ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION

VL EXECUTIVE SESSIONS

1. Aspermitted by Texas Government Code §551.071 (1) and (2), Consultation

with Attorney; § 551.074, Personnel Matters; §551.075; Investments; and § 551.076,
Security Devices/Audits.

ADJOURN TO REGULAR SESSION

VII. TAKE ANY ACTION ON ANY ITEM DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION AS
NEEDED.

VIII. COURT DISCUSSION/PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURN

Moved by Commissioner Lori Northcutt, duly seconded
by Commissioner Korey Young to adjourn.

Court Members Voting Aye: Mike Willis, Jeremy Cook,
Lori Northcutt and Korey Young.

Court Members Voting No: None

Court Members Abstaining: None
Motion Carried.

With no further business to be considered by the Court at 10:40 a.m., Commissioner
Mike Willis declar

edLommissioners oxllrt adjourned.
On this the day of 2025, I, Mandy Sawyer, attest to the
accuracy of this record.

\\“\l“."ﬂ”,
W , 4 /’//

§ Mandy Sawyer (/
‘S
SEAL & Rains County Clerk
‘\%

8 RC Fraud, Waste, and Abuse policy
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Payables Report 07-24-2025

Rains County, TX By Purchased From Vendor

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (item) Account Number Amount
Purchased From Vendor: 3AM HOLDINGS LLC
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001814 07/24/2025 SHRF IT Services 002-1175-57130 1,207.50
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001829 07/24/2025 IT Services 002-1175-57130 1,811.25
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001854 07/24/2025 Monthly Cyber Security 002-1175-57180 160.00
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001867 07/24/2025 SHRF Monthly Cyber Security  002-1175-57180 80.00
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001878 07/24/2025 IT-8 Port Switch Replacement  002-1175-58130 159.99
3AM HOLDINGS LLC 100001879 07/24/2025 1T-4 Hard Drives for JP/ludge's 002-1175-58130 636.00
Purchased From Vendor 3AM HOLDINGS LLC Total: 4,054.74
Purchased From Vendor: AFLAC
AFLAC INV0001097 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (AfterTax)  002-21320 5.94
AFLAC INV0001098 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D  002-21320 182.59
AFLAC INV0001098 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Accident {Pre-Tax) D 010-21320 39.12
AFLAC INV0O001099 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer {Pre-Tax) De  002-21320 138.44
AFLAC INV0001059 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De 010-21320 18.63
AFLAC INV0001100 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Hospital (Pre-Tax) D 002-21320 94.80
AFLAC INV0001101 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Life {After Tax) Dedu 002-21320 31.32
AFLAC {NV0001102 07/09/2025 PY AFLAC Spec Event (Pre-Tax} 002-21320 62.04
AFLAC 670521 07/24/2025 COBRA Pmt 002-21330 161.82
AFLAC INV0O001175 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (AfterTax)  002-21320 5.94
AFLAC INV0001176 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D 002-21320 182.59
AFLAC INV0001176 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Accident (Pre-Tax) D  010-21320 39.12
AFLAC INV0001177 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De  002-21320 138.44
AFLAC INV0001177 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Cancer (Pre-Tax) De 010-21320 18.63
AFLAC INV0001178 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Hospital (Pre-Tax) D  002-21320 94.80
AFLAC INVO001179 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Life (After Tax) Dedu 002-21320 31.32
AFLAC INV0001180 07/23/2025 PY AFLAC Spec Event (Pre-Tax) 002-21320 62.04
Purchased From Vendor AFLAC Total: 1,307.58
Purchased From Vendor: ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE  INV0O001103 07/09/2025 PY Dependant Dental Employ  002-21225 527.59
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE INV0001103 07/09/2025 PY Dependant Dental Employ  010-21225 90.93
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE INV0001104 07/09/2025 PY Dental Employer Portion 002-21225 2,080.00
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE INV0001104 07/09/2025 PY Dental Employer Portion  010-21225 352.00
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE 214776 8/25 07/24/2025 COBRA Pmts 002-21330 325.00
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE 214776 Balance 07/24/2025 Balance for Dental Ins. 002-21225 144,96
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE CMO0000057 07/23/2025 PY Dental Employer Portion  002-21225 -64.00
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE INV0001181 07/23/2025 PY Dependant Dental Employ  002-21225 527.59
ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE INV0001181 07/23/2025 PY Dependant Dental Employ  010-21225 90.93
Purchased From Vendor ALLIED NATIONAL INSURANCE Total: 4,075.00
Purchased From Vendor: ANDREWS CENTER
ANDREWS CENTER INVO001153 07/24/2025 Inmate Health 002-1005-55320 183.00
Purchased From Vendor ANDREWS CENTER Total: 183.00
Purchased From Vendor: ATMOS ENERGY
ATMOS ENERGY 3044145298 7/25 07/24/2025 SHRF/Jail-Gas 002-1109-51210 241.00
ATMOS ENERGY 3044145298 7/25 07/24/2025 SHRF/Jail-Gas 002-1110-51210 241.00
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1002-51210 8.54
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1003-51210 8.54
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1006-51210 8.54
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1007-51210 8.54
ATMOS ENERGY 30212388107/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1030-51210 12.82
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1060-51210 12.84
ATMOS ENERGY 30212388107/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1065-51210 12.82
ATMOS ENERGY 3021238810 7/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1075-51210 8.54
ATMOS ENERGY 30212388107/25 07/24/2025 Annex-Gas 002-1080-51210 4,27
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Payables Report 07-24-2025

Vendor Name Payable Number Post Date Description (item) Account Number Amount
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1085-51210 11.11
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1114-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1115-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1116-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1121-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1122-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1123-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3021239006 7/25 07/24/2025 Arr Bldg-Gas 002-1124-51210 10.62
ATMOS ENERGY 3024945578 7/25 07/24/2025 Clark Bldg-Gas 002-1006-51210 42.73
ATMOS ENERGY 3024945578 7/25 07/24/2025 Clark Bldg-Gas 002-1040-51210 21.36
ATMOS ENERGY 3024945578 7/25 07/24/2025 Clark Bldg-Gas 002-1120-51210 21.36
ATMOS ENERGY 3044128717 7/25 07/24/2025 Old Dt Office-Gas 002-1006-51210 86.53
ATMOS ENERGY 4037099191 7/25 07/24/2025 Library-Gas 034-1125-51210 92.50
Purchased From Vendor ATMOS ENERGY Total:  917.38
Purchased From Vendor: CHRIS MARTIN
CHRIS MARTIN Travel Reimb 6/25 07/24/2025 8thDist-Visiting Judge from Va  002-1002-54120 32.16
Purchased From Vendor CHRIS MARTIN Total: 32.16
Purchased From Vendor: CHRISTUS HOPKINS COUNTY HEALTH HOSPITAL
CHRISTUS HOPKINS COUNTY  INV0001154 07/24/2025 Inmate Heath Care 002-1005-55320 41.08
Purchased From Vendor CHRISTUS HOPKINS COUNTY HEALTH HOSPITAL Total: 41.08
Purchased from Vendor: CHRISTUS TRINITY CLINIC
CHRISTUS TRINITY CLINIC INV0O001155 07/24/2025 Indigent Heath Care Office Vis 002-1005-56200 47.68
Purchased From Vendor CHRISTUS TRINITY CLINIC Total: 47.68
Purchased From Vendor: CITY OF EMORY
CITY OF EMORY Acct 108 7/25 07/24/2025 CLARK BLDG WATER 002-1006-51220 32.27
CITY OF EMORY Acct 108 7/25 07/24/202% CLARK BLDG WATER 002-1040-51220 16.13
CITY OF EMORY Acct 108 7/25 07/24/2025 CLARK BLDG WATER 002-1120-51220 16.13
CITY OF EMORY Acct 111 7/25 07/24/2025 SHRF/JAIL WATER 002-1109-51220 297.07
CITY OF EMORY Acct 111 7/25 07/24/2025 SHRF/JAIL WATER 002-1110-51220 297.06
CITY OF EMORY Acct 761 7/25 07/24/2025 AGRILIFE WATER 002-1010-51220 124.39
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1085-51220 9.64
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1114-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1115-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1116-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2028 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1121-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1122-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1123-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 764 7/25 07/24/2025 ARR BLDG WATER 002-1124-51220 7.25
CITY OF EMORY Acct 295 7/25 07/24/2025 LIBRARY WATER 034-1125-51220 169.10
CITY OF EMORY Acct 611 7/25 07/24/2025 CRTHSE WATER 002-1006-51220 433.10
CITY OF EMORY Acct 611 7/25 07/24/2025 CRTHSE WATER 002-1070-51220 133.27
CITY OF EMORY Acct 611 7/25 07/24/2025 CRTHSE WATER 002-1090-51220 133.27
CITY OF EMORY Acct 6117/25 07/24/2025 CRTHSE WATER 002-1100-51220 133.27
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1002-51220 42.98
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1003-51220 42,98
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1006-51220 42.98
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1007-51220 42.98
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1030-51220 64.47
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1060-51220 64.47
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1065-51220 64.47
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1075-51220 42,98
CITY OF EMORY Acct 836 7/25 07/24/2025 ANNEX WATER 002-1080-51220 21.49
CITY OF EMORY Acct 781 7/25 07/24/2025 CHILD ADVOCACY WATER 002-1006-51220 113.00
Purchased From Vendor CITY OF EMORY Yotal: 2,388.25
Purchased From Vendor: CLAY JOHNSON LAW P.C.
CLAY JOHNSON tAW £.C. Cober #6739 07/24/2025 8thDist-Court Appt Atty 002-1002-54100 300.00
CLAY JOHNSON LAW P.C. Finke #6642 07/24/2025 8thDist-Court Appt Atty 002-1002-54100 400.00
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Payables Report 07-24-2025
Vendor Name
CLAY JOHNSON LAW P.C.

Payable Number

Purchased From Vendor: CNA SURETY

CNA SURETY Bond #67550833
CNA SURETY 65649432

CNA SURETY Bond #65649459
CNA SURETY Bond #67561009

Platter #6735/3736/6737/673

Post Date
07/24/2025

07/24/2025
07/24/2025
07/24/2025
07/24/2025

Purchased From Vendor: CROSSROAD COMMUNICATIONS INC.

CROSSROAD COMMUNICATIO 15542

Purchased From Vendor: DANA DURKAM
DANA DURHAM

Purchased From Vendor: DAVID HARVEY
DAVID HARVEY Travel Reimb 7/25

Purchased From Vendor: DAVID'S TIRE SHOP

DAVID'S TIRE SHOP 5387682
DAVID'S TIRE SHOP 5387684
DAVID'S TIRE SHOP 5387686
DAVID'S TIRE SHOP 0610151

Reimbursement 7/25

07/24/2025

07/24/2025

07/24/2025

07/24/2025
07/24/2025
07/24/2025
07/24/2025

Purchased From Vendor: DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001105
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001105
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001111
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001111
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001112
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001112
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001113
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INVD001113
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001114
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001114
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INVO001115
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001115
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  CM00000S8
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001185
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INVD001185
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001186
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001186
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE C  INV0001187